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Overview		

The 2024 South Whitehall Township Adopted Budget is formally submitted to the Board of 
Commissioners and citizens of South Whitehall Township. As presented, this balanced spending 
plan will allow South Whitehall Township to continue to provide a broad range of efficient and 
effective municipal services and programs to its residents and businesses with no proposed real 
estate tax increase. 

How	to	Read	the	Budget	Line	Items	 

1. Fund Name – Each Township fund has its own line-item budget in accordance with First 
Class Township Code requirements.  
 

2. Section of Budget – This section will either read as “Revenues”, “Expenditures by 
Department”, and “Expenditures by Expense Type” for each Township fund.  
 

3. Organization and Object – These numbers allow Township funds to be categorized in the 
correct fund and fund category (see Budget Line Item User Guide for more information 
concerning Organization and Object Codes). 
 

4. Prior Fiscal Year Budgeted – This is the amount of money budgeted by Township staff to 
be collected/spent for the previous fiscal year.  
 

5. Budget Line Item User Guide – 
 

Understanding SWT GL Account Numbers

ORG: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
01 General  Fund 400 Legislative 001 Salary & Benefits Expense

1&2 are the Fund 03 Fire Fund 401 Executive 002 Operating Expenses
3, 4 & 5 are the Department 04 Open Space Fund 402 Finance 003 Capital Expenses
6, 7 & 8 are the type of expense or revenue 05 American Rescue Plan Act Fund 403 Tax Collector 009 Revenue

06 Water Fund 404 Solicitor/Legal Services
08 Sewer Fund 405 HR

Objects 09 Refuse Fund 406 Administration
1 Assets 23 Debt Fund 407 Info & Technology
2 Liabilities 18 Campus Reno Fund 408 GIS
3 Revenues 30 Capital Fund 409 Engineering
4 Expenses 35 State Highway Aid Fund 410 Police

45 EMA/EMS Fund 411 Fire
50 Fiscal Stability Fund 412 Ambulance

414 Zoning Hearing Board
415 Emergency Management
426 Refuse
430 Public Works
431 Public Works Authority
451 Parks & Rec
452 Participant Rec.
460 Community Development

Funds Departments Type of Exp or Rev



 

Essential	Budgetary	Factors	and	Critical	Details		

The following considerations have substantively impacted the development of this budget:  

 There are no changes to the property tax rates for 2024; the same tax rates have been in effect 
since the 2019 fiscal year. The property tax rates are summarized as follows:  
 

Property Tax 
Name/Purpose 

Mills on Each Dollar 
of Assessed Valuation 

Per Hundred Dollars 
of Assessed Valuation 

Tax Rate for General 
Township Purposes 

2.849750 $0.2849750 

Tax Rate for Fire Tax 
Purposes 

.47 $.047 

TOTALS 3.31975 $0.331975 
 

 Starting in fiscal year 2022, South Whitehall Township has prioritized obtaining grant 
revenue across each department. This strategic organizational shift has resulted in 
approximately $995,000.00 in new grant funding from the fourth quarter of 2022 to the 
fourth quarter of 2023.  
 

 South Whitehall Township will continue to judiciously seek grant funding whenever 
practicable in accordance with the relevant grant program guidelines in order to offset the 
costs of any ongoing or planned programs, initiatives or capital projects.  
 

 Late in 2022, the Township received notification that the Township received a long-term 
rating of Aa2 from Moody’s. Obligations rated Aa are judged to be of high quality and are 
subject to very low credit risk, thereby exemplifying the goals of the organization to practice 
sound fiscal management methods.  
 

 The 2024 Adopted Budget provides adequate funding to support filling all positions 
across the organization. 
 

 The Adopted 2024 General Fund Expenditure Budget is $19,788,338,00; this amount is 
$75,965.00 (11%) higher than the 2023 General Fund Budget.  
 

 The Adopted 2024 Budget includes a Police Union personnel contractual wage increase 
of 3.00%. The Public Works Union (Teamsters Local #773) personnel contractual wage 
increase for 2024 is 2.5%. Potential increases for non-union and management employees 
are reviewed and prepared by the Township Manager and included within the overall 
2024 Budget, which is formally approved by the Board of Commissioners. 
 

 The Adopted 2024 Budget factors in an increase to the Township’s medical insurance 
premium costs of 15%.  



 

 The Township is liable for a General Obligation Bond dated November 23, 2021 for a 
principal amount of $10,367,358. See Note 8 to the financial statements for a detailed 
analysis of long-term debt. Late in 2022, the Township received notification that the 
Township received a long-term rating of Aa2 from Moody’s. Obligations rated Aa are 
judged to be of high quality and are subject to very low credit risk. With principal and 
interest payments due on this long-term obligation, which was primarily utilized for both 
the renovation of the Township Municipal Building and Campus as well as the 
rehabilitation of Wehr’s Dam, through to the end of the 2041 fiscal year, this long-term 
debt obligation will impact the Township’s fiscal planning from a budgetary standpoint 
for a significant period of time. 
 

 Identified Priorities of the Budget:  
 

 Providing a balanced operational and priority-driven budget for the consideration 
of the Board of Commissioners. This fulfills a stated policy goal of the governing 
body.  
 

 Reconfiguring each departmental budget (and the corresponding line items set 
forth in all expenditures) in order to provide accurate insight into all of the direct 
costs of operating each department. For example, the past practice of the 
Township was to include certain employer Salary and Benefits costs (including 
but not limited to pension MMO and FICA) in the Administrative Expenses. This 
made it difficult to parse out the overall expenditures attributed to each 
department. Removing these costs from Administrative to each specific 
department will accomplish the following:  

 

1). Provide the governing body/residents with a truer picture of the overall 
associated costs to operate each department;. 
 
2). Provide Township management/staff with more accurate data for each 
department to inform future budgeting processes.   
 

 Ensuring that all line items are appropriately forecasted based on actual trends 
from previous fiscal years (while still making appropriate adjustments based on 
anticipated needs and projected inflationary increased costs).  

 

 Increasing the level of transparency associated with the line numbers set forth in 
the budget. 

 

 Preserving the current level of necessary services offered to its residents and 
business owners.  

 



 

 Promotion of long-range thinking that supports responsible decision making. 
 

 Encouraging the utilization of possible grant revenue across all Township 
Departments and programs, including vehicle and equipment replacement needs.  

 

 Positioning the Township to begin to develop a stable source of capital 
improvements revenue and maintain fund balances in accordance with the 
adopted Fund Balance Policy.  

 

 Focusing on the continued development of the existing South Whitehall Township 
workforce to ensure the efficient and effective delivery of public services. 

 
Summary	of	Key	Additions	Included	within	the	2024	Budget		

 Executive:  
 

 Targeted training for all employees in the Enterprise Resource Planning 
(ERP) software, which is Munis.  
 

 The budget as adopted provides for the upgrade to the Township’s VOIP 
software phone system ($50,000.00 is the projected cost and COSTARS 
will be utilized), as the current vendor (Mitel) will no longer support the 
Township’s system in 2025. Special pricing for the upgrade will likely 
expire in June, 2024, so the Township is attempting to get the project 
completed (or at least have the pricing locked in) early next year.  

 
 A focus on organizational training and continuing education to ensure that 

employees have the tools/resources to effectively conduct their duties and 
assignments (examples include a planned personnel in-service day and a 
time management course).  

 
 Conduct a Solid Waste/Recycling Study- evaluate comprehensively the 

overall solid waste/recycling/yard waste program, including but not 
limited to the following: 
 

o Independent evaluation of alternative solid waste, recycling and 
yard waste programs.  
 

o Review by way of an independent analysis of the optimization of 
the solid waste/recycling collection system method, including 
number of collection days, collection routes, waste and recycling 



 

route workload, tonnages, and the various time metrics associated 
with collection, travel, units per day, and non-service time. 
 

o Recommended methods of discussing/increasing educational 
awareness of solid waste and recycling program alternatives. 

 
 Public Works Department:  

 
 The budget as adopted provides for two new Public Works employees 

(including one Stormwater employee and one Water Operator).   
 

 Explore feasibility of Extra Strength program.  
 

 All new vehicles/equipment are accounted for in the Capital Fund. 
 

 Police Department:  
 

 Continue to train our officers in Crisis Intervention Training and De-
Escalation. 
 

 Create a mentor program for younger officers and begin to provide 
supervisory training to those interested in future supervisory roles.   
 

 Initiate an Officer Wellness/Resiliency program to ensure officers have a 
healthy home/work balance.   
 

 Increase the number of electronic speed boards to rotate in areas with 
speeding complaints. 
 

 Continue with Community Oriented Policing initiatives, focusing on our 
youth programs. 

 
 Upgrade the Body Worn Cameras and In-Car Cameras with the help of 

$400,099 in grant funding.  
 

 The budget as adopted provides for a full complement of sworn police 
officers (43 in total including the Chief and the Captain).  

 
 All new vehicles/equipment are accounted for in the Capital Fund. 

 
 
 



 

 Community Development: 
 

 Increase departmental efficiency.  
 

 Maximize utilization of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system. 
 

 Evaluate and optimize workspaces and the locations of staff/public 
interactions. 
 

 Develop and implement permit close-out procedure for outstanding 
permits. 
 

 Create a mechanism to allow the collection of unpaid permit fees. 
 

 Increase usage of GIS files for information and decision making. 
 

 Prioritize codification of institutional knowledge through written/graphical 
policies, procedures, SOPs, etc… 
 

 Investigate project management platforms for coordination of land 
development projects (external) and Township projects (internal). 
 

 Increase file archiving efforts.  
 

 Implementation of the Comprehensive Plan.  
 

 Leverage prior investment into Geographic Information Systems (Water, 
Sewer, Stormwater, Community Development). 

Basis	of	Accounting		

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement 
focus and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being 
measured such as current financial resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting 
indicates the timing of transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements.  

The government-wide, proprietary and pension trust fund financial statements, are reported using 
the economic resources measurement focus, and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of related cash flows. Taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are 
levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met.  



 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The 
principal operating revenues of the water fund, sewer fund, and refuse fund are charges to 
customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of 
sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and 
expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as 
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when 
they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to pension, compensated absences, and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Issuance of long-term debt and acquisitions 
under leases are reported as other financing sources.  

Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current 
fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as 
revenues of the current fiscal period. Entitlements are recorded as revenues when all eligibility 
requirements are met, including any time requirements, and the amount is received during the 
period or within the availability period for this revenue source (within 60 days of year end). 
Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been 
incurred and all other eligibility requirements have been met, and the amount is received during 
the period or within the availability period for this revenue source. All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Township. 

Budget	Purpose	

The purpose of South Whitehall Township’s budget is for the Board of Commissioners, the 
Township’s governing body, to establish its priorities for the appropriation and use of funds to 
accomplish the community goals and to sustain ongoing public services. It is also the legal 
authorization for a Township government to spend money during a fiscal year for specific 
purposes. The budget is a financial, operations, communications, and policy guide which reflects 
the allocation of limited resources among competing uses and community needs. Additionally, it 
serves as an ongoing guide to staff about how funds are to be expended in accordance with the 
public’s needs. To the public, the budget describes and details how the Township accumulates 
and dispenses its resources, which are almost all provided by local taxes collected in accordance 
with Commonwealth of Pennsylvania statutes.  

 

 



 

Budget	Process	and	Calendar	 

The process of developing a municipal budget is a continuous effort that is managed by the 
Township Manager, Director of Finance, and all Department Heads. Each respective department 
monitors revenues and expenditures as compared to budget on an ongoing and daily basis.  

The formal process for development of the 2024 Adopted Budget began in June, with submission 
of departmental budget requests to the Township Manager and Finance Director. After thorough 
evaluation and significant revision during September and October, a draft budget was developed 
and will be initially presented to the Board of Commissioners during a public Budget Special 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, October 26, 2023 at 5:00 PM.  

The Board of Commissioners is required by the First Class Township Code to adopt the annual 
budget by December 31st each year. Opportunities for input and discussion are available during 
the November 1st and December 20th Board of Commissioners meetings. 

Copies of the budget are available for inspection at the South Whitehall Township Municipal 
Building and through the Township website at the following link:  

https://www.southwhitehall.com/departments/finance/township-budget 

The preparation and adoption schedule for the 2024 Adopted Budget is listed as follows: 

• June-September, 2023 – Departmental preparation and review of proposed 
budget and proposed capital improvement projects. Included a review of 
Goals and Objectives for the fiscal year to be budgeted.  

• August-September, 2023 – Review of revenue projections.  

• October 26, 2023 – Budget Special Meeting (includes review of Operating 
Budget and Capital Budget Requests)  

• November 1, 2023 – Presentation of 2024 Budget to Board of 
Commissioners and citizens of South Whitehall Township; authorization 
to advertise Proposed Budget.  

• November 8, 2023 – Advertisement for public inspection.  

• December 6, 2023 – First scheduled opportunity for Board to officially 
adopt the 2024 Budget. This is the public meeting that the Board of 
Commissioners formally adopted the 2024 Budget.  

• December 20, 2023 – Second scheduled opportunity for Board to officially 
adopt the 2024 Budget. 

• December 31, 2023 – Final possible day for 2024 Budget to be approved 
by the Board of Commissioners, pursuant to the First Class Township 
Code.  

 



 

Real	Estate	Taxes	

The real estate tax millage rate for South Whitehall Township has not increased since 2019. The 
real estate tax rate for general Township purposes is 2.849750, and the tax rate for fire tax 
purposes is .47 for a total of 3.31975 mills. For reference a home located in South Whitehall 
Township with an assessed valuation of $350,000.00 would pay the following real estate taxes:   

Entity Millage Rate Amount ($) 
Lehigh County 3.780000 $1,323.00 
Parkland School District 16.400000 $5,740.00 
South Whitehall Township 3.319750 $1,161.91 
 Total $8,224.91 

 

 

 

	

3.78

16.4

3.31975

Millage Rates

Lehigh County Parkland School District South Whitehall Township

$1,323.00 

$5,740.00 

$1,161.91 

Real Estate Tax Amounts ($) for a Home Located in 
South Whitehall Township with a $350,000.00 

Assessment

Lehigh County Parkland School District South Whitehall Township



 

Pension	Plans		

The Minimum Municipal Obligations (MMOs) for 2024 for each South Whitehall Township 
Pension Plan were certified to the Board of Commissioners in September, 2023 as follows: 

 

Please see the chart below for historical figures on the Township’s pension financial 
requirements since 2017 
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2024 MMO
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Fund	Summaries	
Overall		

General Fund: South Whitehall Township is projecting $19,790,000.00 in General Fund 
revenues for 2024. This is an 11% increase over the year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are also 
projected at $19,788,388.00, which is an increase of 11% from 2023. 

Revenue: $19,788,338 
Expenses: $19,788,338 
Surplus: $0 

 

The percentage increase on both sides is attributed to the Township effectuating recommended 
accounting changes in how the Township recognizes expenditures that are attached to revenue 
offsets. Previously, the Township booked the expense and the offset all on the expenditure side. 
Moving forward, the Township will recognize the revenue as a revenue accounting entry and the 
expense as an expense accounting entry.  

The estimated fund balance of the General Fund at the end of 2023 is projected as $9,870,000.00 
adopted Fund Balance Policy for the General Fund requires a balance of between 20%-30% of 
the yearly General Fund revenues. At the end of 2023, the projected percentage is 55%. 

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward amount to be $5,191,684.13. Of this 
amount, $4,000,000.00 is still combined with the Fiscal Stability monies earning additional 
interest. To date, the Township has earned $229,335.02 in interest funds to date in 2023 within 
the General Fund Fiscal Stability Fund. The current Annual Percentage Yield is 5.64%.  

The high carry forward projected number is attributed to the following:  

 Unspent carry forward revenue from prior years. 
 Revenues coming in higher than projected. 
 Department’s spending less than the original anticipated need. (i.e. due to realized cost 

savings by conducting projects using in-house personnel or adjusting work scopes).  
 Some accounts are funded for unforeseen circumstances.  

State Highway Aid Fund: South Whitehall Township is projecting $726,270.00 in revenues for 
2024. This is a 1.7% increase over the year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected as 
$80,700.00, which is an increase of 4.6% from 2023. 

Revenue: $726,270 
Expenses: $807,000 
Deficit: $-80,730 

 



 

The deficit of $80,730.00 is attributed to a 2024 Capital request for the purchase of a Tri Axle 
Truck. This request will utilize $250,000.00 of the forecasted 2023 cash carry forward, which is 
$552,886.95. 

Fire Fund: South Whitehall Township is projecting $1,370,000.00 million in revenues for 2024. 
This is a 2.8% increase over the fiscal year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected at 
$878,000.00, which is an increase of 0.9% from 2023. 

Revenue: $1,372,000 
Expenses: $878,000 
Surplus: $494,000 
 

Of this $494,000.00 surplus, $450,000.00 will be transferred into the Fire Apparatus account. 
This represents $200,000.00 from the General Fund and $250,000.00 from the Fire Tax revenues.  

The remaining $44,000.00 surplus will be added to the Fiscal Stability account in preparation for 
the anticipated expenses associated with the Lehigh County radio replacement project, which is 
slated for a 2025 or 2026 build-out on the municipal level (following the completion of the 
Lehigh County infrastructure upgrade project).  

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward revenue to be $580,288.36. From this 
cash carry forward, we requested each fire department submit one capital project of necessity for 
the Board’s consideration as a 2024 Capital Project. Three requests were submitted for a total of 
$195,980.  

The remaining cash carry forward will be used to sustain fire operations through the first three 
months of the 2024 fiscal year until 2024 Fire Tax revenue starts to be received.  

Revenues were examined this year to encompass all anticipated revenues, other than just what is 
realized from the Fire Tax. Examples of these other revenues that were reviewed include spill 
response and false alarm billings revenue.  

To date in 2023, the Township has earned $113.71 in Fire Fiscal Stability interest revenue. The 
current APY is 0.4%; the balance of this fund does not allow the Township to pursue the higher 
interest amounts afforded by other Fiscal Stability Funds (i.e. General Fund, Water Fund and 
Sewer Fund). 

The Fire Fund is intentionally structured to arrive at an end-of-year surplus that can then be used 
for the following: 

 Unspent carry forward from prior years. 
 Saving for Fiscal Stability purposes. 
 Save for Apparatus replacement funding.  
 Save for Capital projects.  
 Have readily available funds to maintain operational expenses without relying on a loan 

from the General Fund until tax revenues start to be received early in the next fiscal year.  



 

Water Fund: The Adopted Budget does not include a utility rate increase for the Water Fund due 
to the fact that the Water Fund currently has a surplus of $510,189.00. The surplus has 
accumulated due to the fact that the Township is planning ahead for future capital projects that 
are currently in the design phase. The Township will explore various options for grant funding 
opportunities to help offset these costs.  

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward to be $3,048,893.60. 

South Whitehall Township is projecting $4.87 million in revenues for 2024. This is a 0.8% 
increase over the year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected at $4,360,000.00, which is an 
increase of 6.8% from 2023. 

Revenue: $4,870,500 
Expenses: $4,360,311 
Surplus: $510,189 

 

The anticipated fund balance at the conclusion of the 2023 fiscal year is $6,200,000.00, which is 
greater than the $5,000,000.00 required in the adopted Fund Balance Policy.  

Interest earned to date on Water Fiscal Stability monies: $96,318.63. The current APY is 5.64%. 

The Water Fund Budget is intentionally structured to build the fund balance to prepare for future 
capital infrastructure expenses. This also includes unspent carry forward revenue from prior 
years. 

Sewer Fund: The Adopted Budget does not include a utility rate increase for the Sewer Fund 
due to the fact that the Township was able to provide a surplus of $38,944.00 in the Sewer Fund 
while continuing to provide for all anticipated operating expenses and several capital projects. 
Additionally, there are unknown future anticipated costs associated with the ongoing Kline's 
Island Sewer System (KISS) Act 537 Plan. Once these costs are solidified, the Township will 
then be able to develop a long-term plan to fund these costs in a sustainable manner.  

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward to be $1,426,123.81. 

The Township is projecting $4,170,000.00 in revenues for 2024. This is a 6.5% increase over the 
fiscal year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected at $4,130,000.00, which is an increase of 
8.6% from 2023. 

Revenue: $4,169,258 
Expenses: $4,130,264 
Surplus: $38,994 

 

The anticipated fund balance at the end of fiscal year 2023 is $4,530,000.00, which is less than 
the $10,000,000.00 required in the fund balance policy. This requirement was set as such due to 
the anticipated Kline’s Island expansion/rehabilitation project.  

Interest earned to date on Sewer Fiscal Stability monies: $98,357.28. The current APY is 5.64%. 



 

The sewer budget is intentionally structured to build the fund balance to prepare for the Kline’s 
Island expansion/rehabilitation as well as any other future capital infrastructure expenses. This 
includes unspent carry forward from prior years. 

Refuse Fund: The Adopted Budget does include an increase to the base charge associated for the 
costs of solid waste, recycling, and yard waste collection services. The Township was forced to 
seek new bids for these services during the 2023 fiscal year due to the fact that the previous 
contractor provided a notice of termination to South Whitehall Township- ending the contract 
that was in place for the 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 years. Following appropriate public notice, 
the Township received three (3) bids from qualified haulers (J.P. Mascaro, Waste Management 
and Whitetail Disposal). The Township bid required pricing for both three (3) year and five (5) 
year base options. Of the three bids, the J.P. Mascaro pricing structure provided for a sixty-two 
percent (62%) initial price increase in year one (2024) for a five (5) year contract from the 
current 2023 pricing. However, percentage increases in the subsequent years of the contract 
(years two- 2025, three- 2026, four- 2027 and five- 2028) were 1.74%, 1.90%, 2.68% and 2.57%. 
Of the three (3) bids received, J.P. Mascaro was the lowest bidder for the five (5) year contract 
option.  

The recommended pricing for the entire duration of this five (5) year contract is provided 
as follows:  
 

 $165.00 is the quarterly price. The current quarterly price is 
$95.00; the next contract will work out to an approximate increase 
per quarter of $70.  
 

 $55.00 is the monthly price. The current monthly price is $31.67; 
the next contract will work out to an approximate monthly increase 
per month of $23.33.  

 
 It is important to note that the costs of the solid waste and 

recycling contract do not result in a revenue gain for the Township. 
The fees account for the actual costs of the Township to provide all 
solid waste, recycling, and leaf collection/disposal services to its 
residents.  

 

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward balance to be $731,979.63. 

The Township is projecting $5,020,000.00 in revenues for 2024. This is a 71.5% increase over 
the year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected at $4,510,000.00, which is an increase of 
50% from 2023. 

Revenue: $5,022,240 
Expenses: $4,516,467 
Surplus: $505,773 



 

The anticipated fund balance at the end of fiscal year 2023 is $731,979.63, which is $20,000.00 
less than what is required in the adopted Fund Balance Policy. 

The surplus is due to the first year period of the five year contract. In order to maintain one rate 
over the course of the entire contract, we will see this even out as we near the end of the five 
years.  

Open Space Fund: South Whitehall Township is projecting $102,000.00 in revenues for 2024. 
This is a 29.4% decrease over the year 2023. Budgeted expenditures are projected at 
$214,000.00, which is an increase of 67.9% from 2023. 

Revenue: $102,467 
Expenses: $214,034 
Deficit: $-111,567 

 

The Township is forecasting the 2023 cash carry forward balance to be $388,307.49. 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Fund:  South Whitehall Township currently has 
$1,673,606.27 remaining in ARPA funds. Of that, $1,000,000 has already been appropriated 
towards the purchase of a new aerial fire tower truck to serve the Township. The new aerial truck 
replaces the existing aerial truck that has reached the end of its useful life. This purchase is not 
anticipated to actually occur until the 2025/2026 timeframe. A 2024 Capital request has been 
submitted to approve the use of the $673,606.27 balance for the purchase of a new body worn 
and in car camera system for the South Whitehall Township Police Department. 

Debt Service Fund: The total of the Debt Payments for 2024 will be $1,064,101. Of that, 
$665,001.00 is principal and $399,100.00 is interest.  

The remaining $294,124.80 from the Bond proceeds will be transferred to Capital for the 
proposed municipal complex sidewalk project expense in 2024.  

Capital Requests: 2024 capital project requests totaling $5,645,399.07 are included within the 
adopted 2024 Budget. When capital requests are submitted the funding sources for those requests 
come from several places: grants, interfund transfers, and the cash carry forward of the Capital 
Fund. 

The 2024 Capital funding sources are provided as follows: 

 $2,001,814 in grant revenue. 
 $673,606.27 interfund transfer from the ARPA Fund. 
 $294,124.80 interfund transfer from the Debt Fund. 
 $63,827.65 interfund transfer from the Campus Reno Fund. 
 $214,034 interfund transfer from the Open Space Fund. 
 $1,641,066.01 interfund transfer from the General Fund. 
 $756,926.35 as the forecasted 2023 cash forward of the Capital Fund. 

 
There are three major contributors to a forecasted Capital Fund cash carry forward: 



 

 Unspent carry forward revenue from prior years. 
 Actual project costs coming in under the projected budget amount.  
 Projects being done in-house at a lower cost.  
 Cost sharing agreements for asphalt resurfacing with UGI and Aqua.  

 
Funding Overview for Capital Projects  
 
The capital improvement projects of South Whitehall Township are primarily funded by transfers 
of carryover revenue from the operating budget from the preceding fiscal year. South Whitehall 
Township does not levy a tax specifically for funding capital improvement projects. Capital 
projects are typically funded through grants, transfers from other funds, and bond proceeds (or 
any possible applicable combination thereof).  

Grants are awarded to the Township by a variety of local, state, federal, and private agencies. 
The Township pursues grant opportunities that range from a few thousand dollars to several 
million dollars.  

Interfund transfers to the Capital Fund from other funds are permissible if a specific project 
aligns with the purpose of the source fund and if a sufficient balance is available. For example, 
the 2024 Adopted Budget provides for a transfer from the Open Space Fund to the Capital fund 
in the amount of $214,034.00 to help fund the Vistas Par planned capital project.  

The Board of Commissioners reviews staff recommendations in order to ascertain whether 
capital projects should be funded. Generally, prioritized projects and those with a designated or 
committed funding source (such as an actively awarded grant) will be initiated. Additionally, 
those projects that are also part of a long-term capital plan receive prioritization for funding.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

	



2024	Adopted	Budget	for	South	
Whitehall	Township	
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2024	Capital	Project	Requests	
(Approved)	

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Local	Streets	Approved	for	
Resurfacing	in	2024	

 

 

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	



 

	

Five‐Year	Capital		

Improvements	Plan		

(PROJECTED)	
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Vehicle/Equipment	Capital	
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